received corporate advisory fees in the form of cash and IFS shares. Mr Cross resigned
from the board of IFS and GDC terminated its corporate advisory mandate with IFS to
allow the merger discussions to occur between IFS and AOS without conflict.

While Mr. Cross and Mr. Bosanac as AOS directors have been privy to the discussions

between the two groups, the decision to agree final terms and proceed with the merger
Memorandum of Understanding has been taken by the independent directors of AOS
and IFS. AOS has also commissioned an Independent Expert’s Report to consider the

fairness and reasonableness of the transaction to the non-associated shareholders of
AOS.  This report will accompany the Notice of Meeting to be sent to AOS shareholders
seeking shareholder approval for the Merger.

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

Set out in Annexure “B” to this announcement is a pro-forma balance sheet showing the
effects of the Merger and the proposed Capital Raising.

Proposed Capital Structure

Outlined below is the capital structure of AOS assuming completion of the Consolidation,

the Merger and the Capital Raising.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  7

Ordinary Shares Pre Consolidation Post

Consolidation

Current Shares on issue 521,540,561 37,252,897

Merger Consideration (assuming 100%
acceptance of Offer)*

1,575,000,000 112,500,000

Capital Raising (assuming $5m raised) 350,000,000 25,000,000

Shares issued to GDC* 23,625,000 1,687,500

TOTAL 2,470,165,561 176,440,397

*Deemed issue price of $0.0143 each ($0.20 each post Consolidation)

Issue price of $0.0143 each ($0.20 each post Consolidation)

* Deemed issue price of $0.0143 each ($0.20 each post Consolidation). These shares comprise 50% of

GDC’s 3% success fee in relation to the Merger, and will be issued on completion of the Merger.

AOS Listed Options Pre Consolidation Post Consolidation

Current listed options on issue* 431,078,857 30,791,347

Merger Consideration (assuming 100%

acceptance of Offer)*

787,500,000 56,250,000

Capital Raising (assuming $5m raised)* 350,000,000 25,000,000